

12-1853

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



ADRIANA AGUILAR, ANDRES LEON, ELENA LEON, GABRIELA GARCIA-LEON, CARSON AGUILAR NELLY AMAYA, MARIO PATZAN DELEON, DAVID LAZARO PEREZ, WILLIAM LAZARO, TARCIS SAPON-DIAZ, SONIA BONILLA, BEATRIZ VELASQUEZ, DALIA VELASQUEZ, YONI REVOLORIO, JUAN JOSE MIJANGOS, GONZALO ESCALANTE, VICTOR PINEDA MORALES, PELAGIA DE LA ROSA DELGADO, ANTHONY JIMENEZ, CHRISTOPHER JIMENEZ, and BRYAN JIMENEZ, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT DIVISION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, JANET NAPOLITANO, United States Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security, JOHN MORTON, Assistant Secretary of Homeland Security for Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

*From an Order Denying Certification of a Class Entered on April 16, 2012,
by the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York,
Civil Action No. 07-CIV-8224
The Honorable Katherine B. Forrest*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER, *ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Avani P. Bhatt
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Southern Poverty Law Center, et al.
601 Lexington Avenue, Suite 3400
New York, New York 10022
212-980-7400

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE¹

The Southern Poverty Law Center

The Center for Social Justice at Seton Hall University School of Law

The Immigrant Defense Project

The Immigration Justice Clinic

The Long Island Immigrant Alliance

The National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild

New York Immigration Coalition

Northern Manhattan Coalition for Immigrant Rights

The Westchester Hispanic Coalition

¹ See Amici Statements of Interest at Appendix A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION	1
DISCUSSION	2
I. The District Court Misapplied Wal-Mart To Create Additional – And Unprecedented – Obstacles for Plaintiffs Seeking Class Certification in Civil Rights Cases.....	2
a. Without properly considering plaintiffs’ proof, the District Court made a decision on the merits as to the constitutionality of defendants’ policies and conduct	2
b. Class certification should not be denied because of the lack of recent, up-to-the-minute evidence of ICE home raids.....	4
c. Class certification should not depend on plaintiffs meeting rigid proportionality tests.....	7
II. Civil Rights Cases Like The Instant Case Are Appropriately Brought Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguilar v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Div.,
 No. 07-cv-8224, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53367
 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012)..... passim

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....9

Casale v. Kelly,
 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)10

D.S. v. New York City Dept. of Ed.,
 255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....10

Daniels v. City of N.Y.,
 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)9

Echorn v. AT & T Corp.,
 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....3

In re Nassau County,
 461 F.3d 219 (2nd Cir. 2006)10

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2nd Cir. 1997)10

Morrow v. Washington,
 277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011)6

Ortega-Melendres v. Arpaio,
 No. cv-07-2513, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148223
 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2011)6, 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... passim

Statutes

39 F.R.D 699

39 F.R.D. 102.....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	9, 10
Local Rule 29.1(b)	1
